Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Release of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Liontech Company	03/27/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PNC Bank, National Association
Street Address:	70 East 55th Street
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5749547
Patent Number:	5555815
Patent Number:	5441223
Patent Number:	5251856

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: andrew.yoon@weil.com, phyllis.eremitaggio@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Weil, Gotshal & Manges c/o Andrew Yoon

Address Line 1: 767 5th Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew Yoon

Total Attachments: 2

source=Liontech Pat Rel#page1.tif source=Liontech Pat Rel#page2.tif

00

CH \$160.0

PATENT REEL: 015661 FRAME: 0151

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Grant of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Licenses dated as of March 27, 2003 (the "IP Security Agreement"), Liontech Company, a Michigan corporation (the "Assignor") assigned to and granted to PNC Bank, National Association ("Assignee"), as agent for itself and various other financial institutions, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Assignor in and to (x) the patents and applications listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents") and (y) the trademarks, trademark registrations and tradenames listed on Schedule B hereto (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks subject to the IP Security Agreement or any other agreement entered into between the Assignor and Assignee, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto and the Trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks subject to the IP Security Agreement or any other agreement entered into between the Assignor and Assignee, including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A hereto and the Trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has caused this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks to be duly executed as of January 20, 2005.

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS

AGENT

Name:

ame: Tarrice

1144605.7/MJM/447375/058

SCHEDULE A TO NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

between

LIONTECH COMPANY

and

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS AGENT

U.S. PATENTS

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
CONTROL OF MODEL VEHICLES ON A TRACK	5,749,547	5/12/1998
MODEL TRAIN HORN CONTROL SYSTEM	5,555,815	9/17/1996
MODEL TRAIN CONTROLLER USING ELECTROMAGNETIC FIELD BETWEEN TRACK AND GROUND	5,441,223	8/15/1995
MODEL TRAIN CONTROLLER FOR REVERSING UNIT	5,251,856	10/12/1993

PATENT REEL: 015661 FRAME: 0153

RECORDED: 02/08/2005